



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 9325/2024**

GAUTAM MEHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vijay Aggarwal, Mr. Ayush Jindal, Mr. Jayant Bhatia, Mr. Rachit Bansal and Mr. Ketan Kumar Roy, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP for State with SI Arun Ahlawat, P.S. EOW. Mr. Hariom, Advocate for complainant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **28.11.2024**

CRL.M.A. 35728/2024

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9325/2024 and CRL.M.A. 35727/2024

1. By way of present petition, the petitioner seeks to assail the order dated 29.10.2024 passed by Ld. Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-24, Rouse Avenue Court.
2. Mr. Aggarwal, ld. counsel for the petitioner has raised contention with respect to directions given to ED in para 81(v & vi) of the impugned order. He further submits that in the case of co-accused *Rakesh Kumar Kuldeep Singh*, the import of the aforesaid directions is coming up for consideration on 12.12.2024 in CRL. M.C. 8769/2024 before HMJ Anish Dayal.



3. Since the issue raised in the present petition is same as the issue arising in CRL.M.C. 8769/2024, subject to the orders of Hon'ble Judge In-charge (Criminal Jurisdiction), list the matter before HMJ Anish Dayal on 12.12.2024 alongwith the aforementioned petition.

4. In the meantime, let a copy of the petition be supplied to the counsel for the complainant.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2024/ga